TOWN OF MANSURA TOWN COUNCIL MEETING FEBRUARY 12, 2025

The Mayor and Board of Alderman of the Town of Mansura met on Monday, February 12, 2025, at six o'clock. The meeting opened with a prayer and the Pledge of Allegiance.

Present: Mayor Kenneth Pickett, Alderman Glenn McKinley, Alderwoman Judy James, and Judy Bazert.

Absent: Alderman Bruce Jackson and Roderick Perry.

Due to Mr. Thomas David not making the meeting, Mr. Rhett Desselle from Pan American Engineers presented the Mayor and Board of Alderman with some updates on water system improvements, Splash Pad, and Bayou Lacombe.

Motioned by Judy Bazert, seconded by Glenn McKinley and unanimously carried to accept and adopt resolution for "Substantially Completed" the work under the contract as recommended by the engineer for Water System Improvements.

Motioned by Glenn McKinley, seconded by Judy James and unanimously carried to accept and adopt the resolution for LCDBG FY 2026/2027 Citizen Participation Plan.

Yays: Glenn McKinley, and Judy James

Nays: Judy Bazert

Motion Passed

Motioned by Judy James, seconded by Judy Bazert to add Mrs. Alexis to the agenda.

Mrs. Alexis from AT&T Mobility LLC addressed the Mayor and Board of Alderman about the proposed 268-foot self-support telecommunications tower structure in Mansura.

Motioned by Judy Bazert, seconded by Judy James and unanimously carried to set a public hearing on March 10, 2025, at 5:45pm for the construction of AT&T telecommunications tower structure.

Mayor Pickett informed the Board of Alderman about the Annual Summer Camp for kids ages 5-12 on June 6th & 7th, 2025.

Mayor Pickett informed the Board of Alderman about some repairs that the Fire Marshall said needs to be done at the old Cleco building that is leased to Community Support Services of La.

Mayor Pickett will call to let them know the council needs to see the report before a decision is made.

Motioned by Judy Bazert, seconded by Judy James and unanimously carried to approve the milage rate of 70 cents per mile for business travel reimbursement.

Motioned by Glenn McKinley, seconded by Judy Bazert and unanimously carried to accept and adopt the minutes of the January 17, 2025, meeting.

Motioned by Glenn McKinley, seconded by Judy Bazert and unanimously carried to approve January bills for payment.

The financial statement for January was viewed by the town council.

General fund, Sales 01 and Sales 02 were compared to the budget.

Motioned by Judy James, seconded by Judy Bazert and unanimously carried having no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

s/Kayla Bannister, Town Clerk

Mayor Kenneth Pickett

TOWN OF MANSURA NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Town of Mansura will hold a public hearing on March 10, 2025, at 5:45pm at Mansura Town Hall, 1832 L'Eglise Street, Mansura, Louisiana for the construction of AT&T telecommunications tower structure.

s/Kayla Bannister, Town Clerk



MAYOR: Kenneth Pickett Sr. TOWN CLERK: Kayla Bannister CHIEF OF POLICE: John Johnson

MEMBER:

LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION AVOYELLES PARISH MAYORS COUNCIL

1832 L'Eglise Street / P.O. Box 157 / Mansura, Louisiana 71350

Telephone: (318) 964-2152 Fax: (318) 964-5966



Monday February 17, 2025

MAYOR PRO-TEM: Bruce Jackson COUNCIL MEMBER: Judy Bazert COUNCIL MEMBER: Judy James COUNCIL MEMBER: Glenn McKinley COUNCIL MEMBER: Rodrick Perry